Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

License #/Type:

Licensee:	Address:
DBA:	AMCO Case #:
This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has o against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing	44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.	
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE	ation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS ON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
*Please send your response to the address below and	include your alcohol license number in your response.
	licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the eipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after to the Notice.
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7 th Ave, Suite 1600	
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 amco.enforcement@alaska.gov	
Issuing Investigator:	Received by:
SIGNATURE: J. P. II.	SIGNATURE:

Date:

Delivered VIA:

Date:

THE LAW OFFICES OF ERNOUF & COFFEY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION P.O. Box 212314 Anchorage, Alaska 99521 (907) 274-3385

April 26, 2018

Ms. Erika McConnell Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 West 7th Avenue Suite 1940 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 **VIA EMAIL**

> Re: D of Alaska, Inc. N.O.V. AB19-0382 N.O.V. AB19-0383

Dear Erika:

I am writing this letter on behalf of our client D. of Alaska, Inc. that operates the Denny's restaurants in Alaska. Please let this letter serve as my client's formal response to NOV AB19-0382 and NOV AB19-0383 both dated March 7, 2018.

It should be noted that our offices has filed a stock transfer for the license located at the Debarr location. It should also be noted that we made a formal request to your staff on March 6, 2019 to expire the license at the Denali Street location since my client longer intends on operating that facility—it is closed. I think that this would make the corresponding Notice of Violation mute.

Prior to the issuance of these violations, our offices has been back and forth with staff regarding their requested changes of officials and when and how such changes should be effectuated. My client has and will continue this process through to completion and to your satisfaction.

Simply put, my clients made an honest and genuine mistake in changing their ownership percentages without alerting the ABC Board. My client has no prior violations of law in Alaska over many years of operations and takes pride in this fact. Rest assured that this has been a learning experience for my client and I can guarantee that they will not make a similar mistake in the future.

I am available at any time to discuss this matter with you further should you feel such a discussion is necessary. Thank you for your time and courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

s/ W. Sherman Ernouf Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. P.O. Box 212314 Anchorage, Alaska 99521

cc: Client



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 <u>alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov</u>

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Master Checklist: Renewal Liquor License Application

Doing Business As:	Denr	าy's			License Number:	5450
License Type:	Rest	aurant/Eatin	g Place			
Examiner:		RANDI			Transaction #:	1149730
Document		Received	Completed	Notes		
AB-17: Renewal Applic	cation	10/4	10/24			
App and License Fees		10/4	1014			,
Supplemental Docum	ent	Received	Completed	Notes		
Tourism/Rec Site State	ement					
AB-25: Supplier Cert (\	NS)					
AB-29: Waiver of Oper	ation					
AB-30: Minimum Oper	ation					
AB-33: Restaurant Affi	davit	10/4	10/28			
COI / COC / 5 Star			*			
FP Cards & Fees / AB-0)8a				8	
Late Fee		7			,	
Names on FP Cards:						
,						Yes No
Selling alcohol in respo	nse to v	vritten order (pa	ckage stores)?			
Mailing address and contact information different than in database (if yes, update database)?						
In "Good Standing" with CBPL (skip this and next question for sole proprietor)?						
Officers and stockholders match CBPL and database (if "No", determine if transfer necessary)?						
LGB 1 Response: LGB 2 Response:						
Waive Protest Lapsed Waive Protest Lapsed						



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Restaurant or Eating Place License

Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Renewal License Application

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

Phone: 907.269.0350

Page 1 of 4

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

What is this form?

[Form AB-17a] (rev 09/17/2019)

This renewal license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for renewal of an existing restaurant or eating place liquor license that is due to renew by December 31, 2019. All fields of this form must be complete and correct, or the application will be returned to you in the manner in which it was received, per AS 04.11.270 and 3 AAC 304.105. The Community Council field only should be verified/completed by licensees whose establishments are located within the Municipality of Anchorage or outside of city limits within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office before any license renewal application will be reviewed. Receipt and/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees that an application will be considered complete, or that a license will be renewed.

	ection 1 – Establishmen				Nozsa contact ANGO		
Licensee:	b. of Alaska, Inc. D. of Alaska, Inc. License #: 5450						
License Type:	Restaurant/Eating Place	7	4				
Doing Business As:	Dennys						
Premises Address:	3950 DeBarr Road						
Local Governing Body:	Municipality of Anchorage		,				
Community Council:	Russian Jack			i i			
Mailing Address:	1345 Rudakat	Cincles	4102)		
City:	1345 Rudakot Anchomse.	State:	Alaska	ZIP:	99508		
Enter information for the indi must be a licensee who is req	vidual who will be designated as the purified to be listed in and authorized to	orimary point sign this appl	of contact regarding ication.	this applicati			
Contact Licensee:			Contact Phone:	902	907-133-6976		
Contact Email:	David M Fickes defalaska camai	1. com			030 6770		
Optional: If you wish for AMCoabout this application and oth	O staff to communicate with an individer matters pertaining to the license, p	dual who is no	ot a licensee named or that person's contact	n this form (e	eg: legal counsel) in the fields below.		
Name of Contact:			Contact Phone:				
Contact Email:							



Alaska CBPL Entity #:

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

Section 2 - Entity or Community Ownership Information

Ucensees who directly hold a license as an individual or individuals should skip to Section 3. General partnerships and local governments should skip to the second half of this page. All licensees that are corporations or LLCs must complete this section. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations, Business & Professional Licensing (CBPL). The CBPL Entity # below is neither your EIN/tax ID number, nor your business license number. You may view your entity's status or find your CBPL entity number by vising the following site: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/search/entities

. 1.

OCT 0 4 2019

You must ensure that you are	e able to certify the f	ollowing stateme	ent before sig	ning your initials in the	a pox to the r	ignt:	immais
I certify that this entity is in g are also currently and accura	ood standing with CE tely listed with CBPL.	3PL and that all cu	urrent entity (officials and stakeholde	ers (listed bel	ow)	W
This subsection must be complimited partnership, that is apolic fit the applicant is a corporate of the stock in the corporate of the applicant is a limite ownership interest of 10% of the applicant is a partnership with an interest of 10% of the applicant is a partnership intereship intereship intereship intereship intereship intereship intere	oplying for renewal. If pration, the following lon, and for each present limited limited by the following and for each present limited	more space is ne information mus sident, vice-president, on, the following ach manager. mited partnership a general partner.	eded, please it be complete dent, secretar information r , the followin	attach additional comp ed for each <i>shareholde</i> , ry, and <i>managing office</i> nust be completed for g information must be	oleted copies or who owns 1 er. each membel completed fo	of this pa 10% or ma r with an or each pa	ege. ore of ortner
Important Note: The informa match that which is listed wit that individual on this applica ALL of your qualifying official Name of Official:	h CBPL. If one individ tion and with CBPL. F	ual holds multiple allure to list all re	e titles mentic equired titles	oned in the bullets above constitutes an incomple	ve, all titles m ete applicatio	iust be lis in. You m	ted for
	Claure 1	of Ficks	Phone:		% Own	ed.	1006
Title(s):	Preschit !	SECRETARY		907-233-677	2 70000		00/8
Mailing Address:	1345 /86	rdakot C	State:	Alaska	ZIP:		
City:	Aluchorago		State:	Alaska	ZIF.	995	08
Name of Official:							
Title(s):	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		Phone:		% Own	ied:	
Mailing Address:							
Cîty:			State:		ZIP:		
Name of Official:						······································	V
Title(s):			Phone:		% Own	ed:	
Mailing Address:			TO STORY			-	
City:	1	निह(दि)	State:		ZIP:		
[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5450 DBA Dennys		OCI	20 24 MASKA	UrFICE	aMCC	Pag	ge 2 of 4



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

Section 3 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

Entities, such as corporations or LLCs, should skip this section. This section must be completed by any licensee who directly holds the license as an <u>individual or multiple individuals</u> and is applying for license renewal. If more space is needed, please attach a separate sheet that includes all of the required information.

The following information must be completed for each licensee and each affiliate. This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: **Contact Phone: Mailing Address:** City: State: ZIP: Email: This individual is an: applicant affiliate Name: **Contact Phone: Mailing Address:** City: State: ZIP: Email: Section 4 - Alcohol Server Education Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials I certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of a patron have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, as set forth in AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465. **Section 5 - License Operation** Check a single box for each calendar year that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2018 2019 The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year. The license was regularly operated during a specific season each year. The license was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each calendar year. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist, and all necessary documentation must be provided with this application. The license was not operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each year, during one or both of the calendar years. If this box is checked, a complete copy of Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application and corresponding fees must be submitted with this application for each calendar year during which the license was not operated for at least the minimum requirement, unless a complete copy of the form (including fees) has already been submitted for that year.

[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5450 DBA Dennys

AMCO OCT 0 4 2019



Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17a: 2020/2021 Restaurant Renewal License Application

Section 6 – Violations and Convictions	
Applicant violations and convictions in calendar years 2018 and 2019:	No
Have any notices of violation (NOVs) been issued for this license in the calendar years 2018 or 2019?	
Has any person or entity named in this application been convicted of a violation of Title 04, of 3 AAC 304, or a local ordinance adopted under AS 04.21.010 in the calendar years 2018 or 2019?	
If "Yes" to either of the previous two questions, attach a separate page to this application listing all NOVs and/or conviction	15.
Section 7 – Certifications	
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:	Initials
I certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and affiliates have been listed on this application, and that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(s) has a direct or indirect financial interest in the licensed business.	(K)
I certify that I have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced or expanded the area of the licensed premises, and I have not changed the business name or the ownership (including officers, managers, general partners, or stakeholders) from what is currently approved and on file with the Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Board.	(a)
I certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that I understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.	K
I am submitting as part of this application a completed copy of Form AB-33: Restaurant Receipts Affidavit, to provide evidence to the ABC Board that this establishment met the food sales requirement set forth in AS 04.11.100(e).	M
As an applicant for a liquor license renewal, I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read and am familiar with AS 04 and 3 AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete. I ag provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board or AMCO staff in support of this application and und that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff will result in this application being returned to me as incompleted as a signature of licensee OCT 28 2019 Signature of Notary Public	gree to Jerstand
Printed name of licensee	
My commission expires: July	202
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of October 2	20_19
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of	20 <u> </u>

[Form AB-17a] (rev 9/17/2019) License # 5450 DBA Dennys

Miscellaneous Fees:

Seasonal License?

License Fee:

4

\$ 600.00

GRAND TOTAL (if different than TOTAL):

Notary Public
HANNAH BAKER
State of Alaska
My Commission Expires July 11, 2023

If "Yes", write your six-month operating period:

Application Fee:

\$ 300.00

TOTAL:

Page 4 of 4

OCT 0 4 2019

\$ 900.00

Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 3/7/19

License #/Type: Restaurant / Eating Place #5450

Licensee: D. of Alaska, Inc

Address: 3950 Debarr Road, Anchorage, AK

DBA: Dennys

AMCO Case #: AB19-0382

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:

David Fickes - originally 50%, changed to 100% Casey Tetslaff - originally 50%, changed to 0%

Date of unreported change of ownership: 1/28/2019

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040: Board approval of transfers

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office **ATTN: Enforcement** 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton

J.R. Hamilton SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Mail

Received by:

SIGNATURE:

Date:

THE LAW OFFICES OF ERNOUF & COFFEY

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION P.O. Box 212314 Anchorage, Alaska 99521 (907) 274-3385

April 26, 2018

Ms. Erika McConnell Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 West 7th Avenue Suite 1940 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 VIA EMAIL

Re: D of Alaska, Inc. N.O.V. AB19-0382 N.O.V. AB19-0383

Dear Erika:

I am writing this letter on behalf of our client D. of Alaska, Inc. that operates the Denny's restaurants in Alaska. Please let this letter serve as my client's formal response to NOV AB19-0382 and NOV AB19-0383 both dated March 7, 2018.

It should be noted that our offices has filed a stock transfer for the license located at the Debarr location. It should also be noted that we made a formal request to your staff on March 6, 2019 to expire the license at the Denali Street location since my client longer intends on operating that facility—it is closed. I think that this would make the corresponding Notice of Violation mute.

Prior to the issuance of these violations, our offices has been back and forth with staff regarding their requested changes of officials and when and how such changes should be effectuated. My client has and will continue this process through to completion and to your satisfaction.

Simply put, my clients made an honest and genuine mistake in changing their ownership percentages without alerting the ABC Board. My client has no prior violations of law in Alaska over many years of operations and takes pride in this fact. Rest assured that this has been a learning experience for my client and I can guarantee that they will not make a similar mistake in the future.



I am available at any time to discuss this matter with you further should you feel such a discussion is necessary. Thank you for your time and courtesy in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

s/ W. Sherman Ernouf Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. P.O. Box 212314 Anchorage, Alaska 99521

cc: Client

